Page 8

THE TIMBER-CRUISER

Monday, November 25, 1963

First Semester Enroliment of Alpena

Community College Analyzed

FOURTH WEEK-

1. Registration

Freshmen 228
Sophomores 127
Part time 178
533
2. Distribution by Sex
Men:
Freshmen 162
Sophomores 91
Part time 127
380
Women:
Freshmen 66
Sophomores 36
Part time 51
153
Full-time men: 253
Full-time women:102
3. Residents and Non-Residents of the District
Residents:
Freshmen 137
Sophomores . 85
Part time 159
381
Non-Residents
Freshmen 91
Sophomores 42
Part time 19
152
Full-time residents: 222
Full-time non-residents: 133
355
4. High School Representation of Full-Time Students
Graduates of Alpena high schools: 213
Graduates of other than Alpena Schoels: . ;42
55
Schools Represented:
ALPENA HIGH SCHOOLS:
Alpena (100 Fresh. & 53 Sophl) 153
Alpena Catholic Central .~ 58
211
MICHIGAN HIGH SCHOOLS:

s Alcona Comm mty
i sEaeisAtlante==Ce
! Avondale Senior
Cheboygan High
Comins Twp. Agricultural
Dondero
Dublin Senior
Fairview
Farmington Senior
Ferris State College
Hastings
Hillman Community
Howell
Johannesburg Central
Marian High, Birmingham .. .
Menominee
Mio Agricultural
Onaway
Oscoda Area
Posen Consolidated
Redford Union
Rogers City
Romulus
Roseville
Saginaw
Shattuck Military School .
Sexton, J. W. 1
Tawas Area 5
Wayne Memorial 6
i 1

1

5

— = Ny
— ik () 1 O = O () =t N) et N = ) = =1 O

West Branch
Whittemore-Prescott

OUT-OF-STATE HIGH SCHOOLS:
Gilchrist High, Gilchrist, Ore. ... 1

North Tonawanda, N. Y. 1
Richmond Senior, Richmond, Ind. _ 1
RiverzDell=OradellANslsases e oo oo 1
- St. Joseph High, South Bend, Ind. . 1
St. Procopius, Chicago, L =amn]
Washington High, Milwaukee, Wis
Weston High, Weston, Mass. 1
8
Total states other than Michigan: 7
FOREIGN SCHOOLS:
Alborz, Iran 1
5. Number of high schools represented: 42
Number of Michigan counties represented: 15
Number of foreign countries represented: 1
6. Curriculums folllowed by full-time students:
Teaching 106
Teaching, General Dg=
Elementary Teaching . . 10
Step Teaching 36
Secondary Teaching .11
Biology 2
Business 1

Coaching 3

—

533

380

153
533

381

152
533

355

g

135

533

533

533

355

Commercial 1
History 2
Mathematics 3
Music : 2
6
1
6

Physicdl Educations = —=csae-=n

Science
Total 10

Technical Education 51
Technical Education, General 25
Drafting Technology - =21
Electronics Technology .. =0
Industrial Prod. Technology . _ 5
Total 51

Engineering 37
Engineering, General 25
Automotive Engineer . 1
Civil Engineer 2
Electrical Engineer 6
Electronics Engineer .~ 1
Industrial Prod. Engineer .. 1
Mechanical Engineer .. 1
Total 37

Business Administration 28

General Education 19

Secretarial Studies 18

Liberal Arts 13

Medicine 10

Accounting 6

Conservation 6

Medical Technology 6

Social Service 6

Business Management 5

Nursing 5

Dentistry 3

Forestry 3

Law 3

Music 3

Physical Education g

2

2

2

2

2

2%

1

1

1

Veterinary Medicine
Chemistry Research
Mathematician
Mortuary Science
Pharmacy
Psychology
X-Ray Technology
Airline Stewardess
Archeology
Chemical Laboratory Technician .
Journalism
~ Occupational T Thempywr

S _‘,g&x-'}w, s

And Not Let It
Master You

Television, thephenom-
enon of the 20th century
can give an alert, clear-
thinking, mature college
student with thirty, sixty,
or ninety minutes of en-
tertainment ranging from
cartoons to mental break-
downs. The value of these
segments of compressed
garbage is debatable. What
then is the use of televis=-
ion to a college student?
By leafing through the lo-
cal TV program [ found
that at 6:30 a.m., Monday
through Friday one can tune
1n on a program called

‘‘Sunrise Semester’’ for a
lecture on ‘“The Scope of
Utilitarianism.””  Picture
yourself getting up at this
time and then coming to
school for a whole day of
lectures.

It has been said that the
bulk of television is aimed
at the vegetables with
twelve-year-old minds. A
review of any night’s
schedule will confirm this.

What are we to do if
our mentality is above that
of a vegetable? Wait for
an occasional notable spec-
ial? Get up at 6:30 a,m. and
risk being bored? Ignore
television completely?

_I think I have found a

~ Public tfrons:
Real Estate Financing
Science
Speech Therapy 1

Different curriculums followed by students: . 56
ADDITIONAL NOTES OF INTEREST:

355

The college listed the “no shows” for the first semester, 1963-1964.
There were 47. Although information is not available on many of them,
the information provided suffices to make it clear that there is no geo-
graphic concentration of “no shows.” There are 8 of the 47 who plan to
attend next semester that we know about, and possibly others have only
deferred their educational program at Alpena Community College. There
were also 4 students from India who we believe had difficulty with ex-
change problems due to policies of the Indian government. Fifteen are
women. As nearly as can be determined except for the facts mentioned,
the reasons for students who were admitted not enrolling are as varied

as the number of individuals.

It can be pointed out that had somewhat better than hulf of the
'no shows’’ registered enrollment would be at the projected enroliment
of 450 equated full-time students. When “no shows” were checked early

in September, there were only 22.

It should be pointed out that the enrollment increase over 1962 is
7.46 per cent on the basis of head count and 3.83 per cent on the basis

of equated full-time membership.
NUMBER OF HOURS CARRIED BY STUDENTS
First Semester 1963-64
Number of Credit Number of Students
Hours Taken Taking Hours

Part Time Yo 1
1 7
2 19
3 83
4 15
5 10
6 - 20
7 3
8 4
9 5
10 3
1 8
TOTAL PART TIME 178
FULL TIME 12 9
13 11
14 29
15 78
16 86
17 78
18 53
19 9
20 1
21 1
TOTAL FULL TIME 355
TOTALS 533

Total Hours

Taken
Ya
7
38
249
60
50
120
21
32
45
30
88
740.5
108
143
406
1170
1376
1326
954
171
20
21
5695
6435.5

Average full-time student load (hours carried) — 16.04 hours

Average pari-time student load — 4.16 hours
Total average student load — 12.07 hours

discovered everyoneelse’s
solution, Lower yourself
to the mental level of a
twelve-year-old vegetable
for your evening’s enter-
tainment! Surrender your-
self to the realm of non-
thinking, effortless beings.
Let yourself be enveloped
by the ameboid pseudopods
of television,

I have to go now, it’s
almost time for ‘‘Huckle-
berry Hound!’’

| How To Master TV

“at least have

Bob Lyngos

ROYAL
TYPEWRITERS

Zimmerman's
Food and Office
Machines

Manual
TYPEWRITERS
TO RENT
$5.00 per month

RE-CONDITIONED
TYPEWRITERS
FOR SALE

— CALCULATORS

115 WATER STREET
Ph. EL 4-8790

ADDING MACHINES — |

I




