## First Semester Enrollment of Alpena

Community College Analyzed FOURTH WEEK 1. Registration Freshmen Sophomores Part time 533 533 2. Distribution by Sex 380 Sophomores Part time Full-time men: 253 Full-time women:102 3. Residents and Non-Residents of the District Residents: Freshmen \_\_\_\_ 381 Non-Residents Freshmen \_\_ Sophomores Part time 19 Full-time residents: Full-time residents:
Full-time non-residents: 4. High School Representation of Full-Time Students Graduates of Alpena high schools: \_\_\_\_\_ 213 Graduates of other than Alpena Schools: 355 355 Schools Represented: Alpena (100 Fresh. & 53 Soph.) \_\_\_\_\_\_153 Alpena Catholic Central \_\_\_\_\_\_58 211 MICHIGAN HIGH SCHOOLS: Alcona Community Avondale Senior Cheboygan High Comins Twp. Agricultural Dondero \_ Dublin Senior Fairview . Farmington Senior Ferris State College Hastings Hillman Community Howell 

 Marian High, Birminghum
 ...

 Menominee
 2

 Mio Agricultural
 11

 Onaway
 13

 Oscoda Area
 9

 Posen Consolidated
 11

 Redford Union
 1

 Rogers City
 19

 Romulus
 1

 Shattuck Military School \_\_\_\_\_\_Sexton, J. W. Tawas Area \_\_\_\_ Wayne Memorial West Branch Whittemore-Prescott 135 OUT-OF-STATE HIGH SCHOOLS: Gilchrist High, Gilchrist, Ore. North Tonawanda, N. Y. ... Richmond Senior, Richmond, Ind. River Dell, Oradell, N. J. St. Joseph High, South Bend, Ind. St. Procopius, Chicago, III. Washington High, Milwaukee, Wis. Weston High, Weston, Mass. Total states other than Michigan: FOREIGN SCHOOLS: Alborz, Iran 355 355 5. Number of high schools represented: Number of Michigan counties represented: 15 Number of foreign countries represented: 1 6. Curriculums followed by full-time students: 106 Teaching, General Elementary Teaching \_\_\_\_ 10

Step Teaching \_\_\_

Biology \_

Business

Coaching

Secondary Teaching \_\_\_

Commercial	1	
History	2	
Mathematics	3	
Music	2	
Physical Education	6	
Science		
Total1	06	
Technical Education		
Technical Education, General	25	
Drafting Technology	11	
Electronics Technology	10	
Industrial Prod. Technology	5	
Total	51	
Engineering		
Engineering, General		
Automotive Engineer		
Civil Engineer	2	
Electrical Engineer	6	
Electronics Engineer	1	
Industrial Prod. Engineer	1	
Mechanical Engineer	1	
	37	
Business Administration		
General Education		
Secretarial Studies		
Liberal Arts		
Medicine		
Accounting		
Conservation		
Medical Technology		
Social Service		
Business Management	The state of the s	
Nursing		
Dentistry		
Forestry		
Law		
Music		
Physical Education		
Veterinary Medicine		
Chemistry Research		
Mathematician		
Mortuary Science		
Pharmacy	0	
Psychology		
X-Ray Technology		
Airline Stewardess		
Archeology		
Chemical Laboratory Technician	M .	
Journalism		
Occupational Therapy		
Public Relations	9	
Real Estate Financing		
Science	The state of the s	
Speech Therapy		OFF.
nice i i i e ii i i i i i i	355	355
Different curriculums followed by students:	56	
ADDITIONAL NOTES OF INTEREST:	and company	1062 1064
	SECTION	

The college listed the "no shows" for the first semester, 1963-1964. There were 47. Although information is not available on many of them, the information provided suffices to make it clear that there is no geo-graphic concentration of "no shows." There are 8 of the 47 who plan to attend next semester that we know about, and possibly others have only deferred their educational program at Alpena Community College. There were also 4 students from India who we believe had difficulty with exchange problems due to policies of the Indian government. Fifteen are women. As nearly as can be determined except for the facts mentioned, the reasons for students who were admitted not enrolling are as varied

as the number of individuals.

It can be pointed out that had somewhat better than half of the "no shows" registered enrollment would be at the projected enrollment of 450 equated full-time students. When "no shows" were checked early in September, there were only 22.

It should be pointed out that the enrollment increase over 1962 is 7.46 per cent on the basis of head count and 3.83 per cent on the basis of equated full-time membership.

NUMBER OF HOURS CARRIED BY STUDENTS

	First Semester 1963-64		
	Number of Credit	Number of Students	Total Hour
	Hours Taken	Taking Hours	Taken
Part Time	1/2	1	1/2
	ĺ	7	7
	2	19	38
	3	83	249
	4	15	60
	5	10	50
	6	20	120
	7	3	21
	8	4	32
	9	5	45
	10	3	30
	11	8	88
TOTAL DART TI		178	740.5
TOTAL PART TI	12	9	108
FULL TIME	13	11	143
		29	406
	14	78	1170
	15		
	16	86	1376
	17	78	1326
	18	53	954
	19	9	171
	20		20
	21		21
TOTAL FULL TIM	VE	355	5695
TOTALS		533	6435.5
A	since advidend land /	harres amorado 7401 b	ALLMA

Average full-time student load (hours carried) — 16.04 hours Average part-time student load — 4.16 hours Total average student load — 12.07 hours

## How To Master TV And Not Let It Master You

Television, the phenomenon of the 20th century can give an alert, clear-thinking, mature college student with thirty, sixty, or ninety minutes of en-tertainment ranging from cartoons to mental breakdowns. The value of these segments of compressed garbage is debatable. What then is the use of television to a college student? By leafing through the local TV program I found that at 6:30 a.m., Monday through Friday one can tune in on a program called "Sunrise Semester" for a lecture on "The Scope of Utilitarianism." Picture yourself getting up at this time and then coming to school for a whole day of lectures.

It has been said that the bulk of television is aimed at the vegetables with twelve-year-old minds. A review of any night's schedule will confirm this.

What are we to do if our mentality is above that of a vegetable? Wait for an occasional notable special? Get up at 6:30 a.m. and risk being bored? Ignore television completely?

I think I have found a solution, or at least have discovered everyone else's solution. Lower yourself to the mental level of a twelve-year-old vegetable for your evening's enter-tainment! Surrender your-self to the realm of nonthinking, effortless beings. Let yourself be enveloped by the ameboid pseudopods of television.

I have to go now, it's almost time for "Huckleberry Hound!"

Bob Lyngos

ROYAL **TYPEWRITERS** 

Zimmerman's Food and Office Machines

> Manual **TYPEWRITERS** TO RENT **\$5.00** per month

RE-CONDITIONED **TYPEWRITERS** FOR SALE

ADDING MACHINES — - CALCULATORS

115 WATER STREET Ph. EL 4-8790